RESOLUTION NO 6709

A RESOLUTION REPEALING A METHODOLOGY FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE FOR THE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM IN NORTH ALBANY AND REPEALING RESOLUTION NO 3423 (A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A METHODLOGY FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE FOR THE TRANSPORTAION SYSTEM IN NORTH ALBANY)

WHEREAS, through the previous adoption of ordinances establishing and amending Albany Municipal Code 15 16 regarding system development charges, the Council of the City of Albany has duly declared its intent to comply with the provisions of ORS 223 207 through 223 208 and 223 297 through 223 314, and

WHEREAS, following a transportation system plan updated in 2010, a methodology for the calculation of a city-wide improvement and reimbursement fee system development charge for the transportation system in Albany was adopted in 2011 and was modified and adopted in 2018 to reflect changes in the project list as specifically described in Resolution No. 6680, and

WHEREAS, the 1994 methodology for the transportation system development charges adopted in Resolution No 3423 specific to the North Albany area is no longer valid, needed, or applied.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Albany City Council that Resolution No 3423 is hereby repealed as of **June 13, 2018.**

DATED THIS 13TH DAY OF JUNE 2018

ATTEST:

City Clerk